TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	Declaration of Anthony J. Haueisen to Release Security Interest for Bank of New York

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
RJF International Corporation		02/21/2014	CORPORATION: OHIO

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	RJF International Corporation
Street Address:	3875 Embassy Parkway
City:	Fairlawn
State/Country:	ОНЮ
Postal Code:	44333
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: OHIO

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 3

Property Type	Number	Word Mark
Registration Number:	1053617	KOROKLEAR
Registration Number:	1097465	KOROKLEAR
Registration Number:	1489771	EARLY WARNING EFFECT

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 3302538601

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 330-535-5711

Email: iplaw@brouse.com

Correspondent Name: Heather M. Barnes

Address Line 1: 388 South Main Street

Address Line 2: Suite 500

Address Line 4: Akron, OHIO 44311-4407

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER: 26034.57217

TRADEMARK REEL: 005224 FRAME: 0586 \$90 00 1053617

NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Heather M. Bames
Signature:	/Heather M. Barnes/
Date:	02/26/2014
Total Attachments: 3 source=Declaration to Release Liens#page1.tif source=Declaration to Release Liens#page2.tif source=Declaration to Release Liens#page3.tif	

TRADEMARK REEL: 005224 FRAME: 0587

Declaration to Release Liens of The Bank of New York Commercial Corporation

I, Anthony J. Haueisen, do hereby certify and declare (this "Declaration") as follows:

- 1. I am the Vice President and General Counsel of RJF International Corporation ("RJF"), located at 3875 Embassy Parkway, Fairlawn, Ohio 44333, and I am duly authorized to execute this Declaration on behalf of RJF.
- 2. RJF entered into that certain Revolving Credit, Term Loan and Security Agreement with The Bank of New York Commercial Corporation ("BNYCC"), executed on September 30, 1988 (as amended from time to time, the "Credit Agreement"), in which RJF granted a security interest (the "Security Interest") in, among other things, its right, title and interest in and to the registered trademarks and copyrights of RJF set forth on Schedule 1 (collectively, the "Intellectual Property").
- 3. The Security Interest was recorded with the U.S. Copyright Office (the "Copyright Office") at V2442P008-014 on March 2, 1989 with respect to the RJF copyright registrations listed on Schedule 1.
- 4. The Security Interest was recorded with the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office ("USPTO") at Reel/Frame 0640/0698 with respect to the RJF trademark registrations listed on Schedule 1.
- 5. RJF's indebtedness owing to BNYCC and any other lenders pursuant to the Credit Agreement has been paid in full and terminated. RJF's attempts to obtain a payoff confirmation letter from BNYCC in 2010 were unsuccessful.
- 6. The Security Interest was also previously recorded by way of a Uniform Financial Code ("UCC") financing statement (a "UCC-1") filed with the Secretary of State of the State of Ohio, but no UCC-1 financing statements in favor of BNYCC as a secured party presently appear on a search for UCC-1 financing statements filed against RJF, as debtor, with the Secretary of State of the State of Ohio.
- 7. The Security Interest is no longer effective nor does it attach to any collateral, in light of the fact that the underlying indebtedness owing to BNYCC and the lenders under the Credit Agreement has been paid in full and all obligations owing by RJF arising thereunder have been terminated. Therefore, the Security Interest should be released as of public record and this Declaration, which evidences such release, should be recorded and indexed in the Copyright Office and USPTO records, respectively, with respect to the Intellectual Property.
- 8. I declare that all statements made herein of my own knowledge are true, that all statements made herein upon information and belief are believed to be true, and that these statements are made with the knowledge that willful false statements and the like so made are punishable by fine or imprisonment and may jeopardize the validity of the effect of this Declaration.

Signed this 21 day of February, 2014.

RJF International Corporation

By: Anthony J. Hancison
Name: Anthony J. Hancison

Title: Vice President and General Counsel

TRADEMARK
REEL: 005224 FRAME: 0588

Schedule 1: Intellectual Property

Copyrights

Owner	Registration	Title	Registration Date
VWITE1	Number	une	Usgiviration vais
		001 La Kosta / VA 22-203	
		002 Tracks / VA 123-411	
		003 Cobblestone stripe / VA 119-160	
		004 Cascade / VA 120-158	
		005 Rainier / VA 66-558	
		006 Textural / VA 66-561	
RJF international		007 Akita / VA 66-559	
Corporation	V2442P008	008 Tulip / VA 296-330	3/2/1989

Trademarks

Trademark	Registration No.
KOROKLEAR	1053617
KOROKLEAR	1097465
EARLY WARNING EFFECT	1489771

TRADEMARK REEL: 005224 FRAME: 0589

Notarial Certificate

State of: Uni D
County of: SUMMIT
On this 21 day of Floruary 204 before me Kita K. M. Innes , a Notary
Public, personally appeared
to me or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory evidence to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are
subscribed to the within instrument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the same in his/
her/their authorized capacity(ies), and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s), or
the entity upon behalf of which the person(s) acted, executed this instrument.
Witness my hand and seal:

Printed Name:

My commission expires:

kitia K. Mohmes Resident Summit County Notary Public. State of Ohlo My Commission Expires: 01/15/2018

> TRADEMARK REEL: 005224 FRAME: 0590

RECORDED: 02/26/2014